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On behalf of the
Retirement
Board, it is my

pleasure to present our
2005 Annual Report.

In 2005, we saw a perfect
example of what our
cover depicts. The
Chicago White Sox

brought home a world championship title following a
winning strategy. Now your Retirement Board and Fund
staff will not be competing in the World Series any time
soon, but we strive to incorporate a winning strategy to
meet our goal of giving the best possible service to our
members. Our success in rendering service is not
measured by trophies, but by timely service and satisfied
members.  

In 2005, we saw modest changes in the make-up of our
membership. Albeit our total retirees and beneficiaries
declined from 2004,  694 members began their hard
earned retirement during the year. Congratulations and
our heartfelt hopes for long and enjoyable retirements.
Roughly 300 surviving beneficiaries began receiving
monthly annuities during the year, assisting them during
their times of loss. Members receiving disability benefits,
while recuperating from an injury or illness, increased
slightly in 2005. Our active membership increased by
476 members, the first increase since 2001. The Fund
finished the year with an active to retiree ratio of 1.4 to
1, reflecting a mature retirement plan.  

The investment portfolio of the Fund saw a year of
mixed returns as the performance of different asset
classes varied greatly. Overall, the  portfolio returned
6.9% in 2005.   The best performing asset classes were
international equities, real estate, and private equity
investments. The Fund’s 11% exposure to international
equities returned 17.6% for the year. Real estate, a 4%
exposure, and private equity, a 2% exposure, returned
23.1% and 18.7%, respectively. Representing only 17%
of the portfolio, these asset classes allowed the Fund to
outperform both the domestic equity and fixed income
markets.  

The S&P 500, a stock index of large domestic firms,
returned 4.9%, and the LB Aggregate Bond Index,

representing domestic bond instruments, returned only
2.4%. Our returns, as described, provide a perfect
example of the importance of diversification, as the
smaller slices of the allocation pie provided the largest
returns, and carried the year’s performance.

Investors in real estate have been well rewarded over the
last couple of years. In 2005 the asset class reached its
peak. The Fund invests in real estate through
commingled funds or partnerships. Our commingled
fund investments, which are made up of multiple
properties that are diversified by both property type and
location, showed returns well over twenty percent in
2005. Partnerships, whose property exposure is more
concentrated, showed even stronger returns during the
year. A perfect example of what we are talking about
was an office development project at 111 S. Wacker
here in Chicago’s Loop. Through a limited partnership
agreement with a local development company, the Fund
invested approximately $6 million in this development.
In 2005, the property was sold to a German investment
group, generating a net internal rate of return of over
50%. The Fund’s share of the sale proceeds exceeded
$15 million.

Looking back, 2005 was a difficult market, as our 6.9%
return for the year was average amongst our peer group.
Staying disciplined in our investment strategy though,
we think we have kept together the elements necessary
for long-term success.  

On behalf of the Retirement Board, I extend our many
thanks to the Mayor, City Council, and other City
officials, and to the Governor and members of the
Illinois General Assembly for their continued support of
the Fund and its members. 

We thank  you for your continued support and always
welcome your thoughts and comments. Please enjoy
reading our 2005 Annual Report.

John K. Gibson
John K. Gibson
President
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Greetings to all!  My
many thanks to
President Gibson and

the Retirement Board for
providing me with the
opportunity to report on staff
initiatives during 2005.

How do you develop a winning strategy? We try by
questioning what we do. How do we better serve our
members?  Can we fill their requests faster?  What can
we do to better educate the members about their
benefits? How do we streamline our workflow to better
accomplish our goals? What technology is needed to
give Fund staff the necessary tools to provide the highest
quality of service? These are some of the questions we
routinely ask ourselves. We want today’s level of service
to be better than it was yesterday, and tomorrow’s level
of service to be better than it is today. This is our
commitment and, hopefully, winning strategy.

For the staff, 2005 was a year for reflection after a very
hectic 2004. In my letter last year I wrote about the
2004 early retirement incentive (ERI) that brought
many challenges to our eligible members as well as our
staff. Do I retire with the ERI?  Or, do I continue
working? These were some of the questions that
perplexed our eligible members. In the end 2,460
members retired with the ERI and 3,126 retired in total
during the year. The challenges for the staff in
processing that number of retirements were tremendous.
Three years of retirements were processed in only three
months. The ERI forced us to change the way we did
business.  New systems and procedures were established
with only the shortest, but most intense, periods of
research and development. In stark contrast to 2004,
only 694 members retired in 2005. The relief it afforded
allowed us a more reflective look back at the changes we
made.

We focused on the customer services rendered during
the ERI pinpointing what worked well and
incorporating these strategies into our regular workflows.
We changed our staff organization. The Trustees

approved a reorganization that established a support
services department, which we had improvised for the
ERI. This change allows personnel in benefits, annuitant
services, contribution accounting, and financial
accounting to focus on their specialties, while turning
over the clerical duties, such as pulling or replacing a
member’s file, to support services. Support services ties
our departments together making one continuous
workflow. Its personnel staff the reception area, schedule
appointments, manage our file system, provide
communications support, and coordinate the collection
of casework for Trustee approval at monthly board
meetings.

With ever-increasing needs for timely information we
also beefed up our information technology resources.
Each passing year finds us more and more dependent on
technology to fulfill our mission. Imaging, a technology
that stores documents electronically, is the wave of the
future for our business. As a pension fund that has
provided annuitant and benefit services for over eighty
years, the accumulation and categorization of physical
data can be overwhelming. Imaging will give our staff
access to membership data literally at their fingertips.
We also have an interactive website on the drawing
board for future implementation. All of this will allow us
to satisfy your requests more quickly and efficiently.

We will continually try to develop winning strategies for
servicing our members. Many thanks to the Retirement
Board and Staff for their dedication and efforts, and
many thanks to you, the Members, for your feedback and
support.

Please enjoy reading the 2005 Annual Report.

Terrance R. Stefanski
Terrance R. Stefanski
Executive Director
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2005 Investment Overview
Municipal Employees’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago
Manager Allocations by Asset Class and Investment Style

 Investment Managers as of 12/31/05     

DOMESTIC EQUITY
Large Cap Core                                                         
Northern Trust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

Large Cap Growth                                                    
ABN AMRO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
CastleArk Asset Mgmt.  . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Harris Investment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Holland Capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
MacKay Shields  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
New Amsterdam Partners  . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Smith Barney  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
William Blair  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

Large Cap Value                                                        
Bear Stearns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Great Lakes Advisors . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
UBS Asset Mgmt.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Wellington Capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Boston, MA

Mid Cap Value                                                      
Keeley Asset Mgmt.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

Small Cap Core                                                      
Northern Trust  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Travelers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY

Small Cap Growth                                                     
Trust Company of the West . . . . . . . .Los Angeles, CA

S/Mid Cap Value                                                      
Ariel Capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

REAL ESTATE
Real Estate Funds                                                     
AFL-CIO Building Trust  . . . . . . . . . .Washington, D.C.
American Realty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Glendale, CA
JP Morgan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Prudential Real Estate  . . . . . . . . . . . .Parsippany, NJ

Real Estate Partnerships
Capri Capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
John Buck Company  . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Tishman Speyer*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Walton Street . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

BONDS
Bond Core +                                                     
Alliance Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Payden & Rygel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Los Angeles, CA

Bond Core                                                      
Lehman Brothers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Northern Trust  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
UBS Asset Mgmt.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

Intermediate Bond                                                     
Frank Russell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Tacoma, WA

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY
International Equity Growth                                       
MacKay Shields  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Walter Scott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Edinburgh, Scotland

International Equity Core                                           
Frank Russell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Tacoma, WA
MFS International  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Boston, MA

International Equity Value                                          
AllianceBernstein*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
LSV Asset Mgmt.* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

Emerging Markets                                                     
Mondrian*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Philadelphia, PA
William Blair*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

PRIVATE EQUITY  
Private Equity Direct Partnerships
First Analysis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Frontenac Company  . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Hispania Capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Hopewell Ventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Midwest Mezzanine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Nogales Investors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Los Angeles, CA
SB Partners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

Private Equity Fund of Funds
Invesco  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .New York, NY
Mesirow Financial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL
Muller & Monroe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chicago, IL

*Investment managers hired in 2005
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2005 Investment Overview

Domestic Equity
54%

International Equity
11%

Fixed Income
25%

Cash Equivalents
4%

Real Estate
4%

Private Equity
2%

1990 1995  2000  2001 2002  2003 2004  2005

$2
,0

30
,3

69
,3

80

$3
,5

40
,3

34
,1

40

$6
,0

36
,4

56
,0

34

$5
,7

91
,3

57
,3

07

$5
,2

65
,7

70
,0

57

$5
,9

90
,1

15
,7

55

$6
,2

93
,1

26
,8

15

$6
,3

47
,9

22
,4

05

0

2%

4%

8%

12%

14%

6%

10%

1996   1997 1998 1999  2000  2001 2002  2003 2004 2005

= Actuarial Assumption = Municipal Outperformance

$
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Rolling 10 Year Returns

Growth of Investments
December 31, 1990 to December 31, 2005

No one would argue that financial markets are
volatile, leading to wide variations in returns in the
short-run. To gain a true reflection of an

institutional investors ability to add value, you must analyze
performance over a longer period, such as ten years, which
should reflect a full market cycle. The Municipal Fund
utilizes multiple benchmarks when evaluating investment
performance. One key objective is to outperform the
actuarially assumed rate of return, 8% per annum, over
time. To your right you can see that the Municipal Fund has
been able to add value consistently over a long period
compared to the 8% objective. The opportunity to
outperform is done by setting a proper allocation of assets,
which should produce superior returns over time. Even
though the Municipal Fund is a mature plan in which
annual benefit payments exceed collected contributions,
strong performance has helped assets grow three-fold over
the last fifteen years.

Investments: Jim Mohler, Kelly Cunningham
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Apension plan is a long-term financial obligation.
For those already retired, benefits are promised
during the lifetime of the annuitants and

beneficiaries. For employees now working, a pension is
promised if and when they retire in the future. The funding
goal is to have enough assets to have accumulated a
proportionate share of assets such that at retirement there
will be enough assets to pay their lifetime benefits. Various
assumptions are used to predict the future payments that
will be made from the Fund. The value today of all
estimated future benefit payments is approximately  $11.032
billion.

On an ongoing basis, if employees retire in the future at
the same rate as they have in the past, taking into account
the amount that needs to be saved for active employees, the
pension plan is 68.46% funded, which is the ratio of net
present assets of $6.332 billion to the accrued actuarial
liability of $9.250 billion. A funded ratio of 100% would
indicate that the “past” has been fully paid for. Future
contributions would still be required. The actuarial funding
method used is the entry age normal method. The employer
contributions of 11.90% of payroll fell short of the amount
needed to meet the actuarial funding requirements of the
Fund for 2005 based on the normal cost plus 40 year

amortization of the unfunded liability. For the year 2006,
the statutorily required employer and employee
contributions are again not expected to be sufficient to
meet the actuarial contribution requirement.      

On a hypothetical termination basis (which is impossible
under present law) the pension plan is 96.3% funded. On
this basis, benefits could be paid to all retirees and their
beneficiaries during their continued lifetimes, and
contributions could be refunded to all active employees as if
they were to withdraw from service today.

Financing for the pension plan benefits comes from three
sources:  employee contributions, employer contributions,
and investment income. In a sound pension plan, the
investment income alone finances a considerable portion of
the annual pension payments. In 2005 on a fair value basis,
the total income has exceeded benefit outgo. The “excess”
is invested and will provide the needed reserve for future
benefits. Unlike Social Security, which has practically no
assets, the investment income of the Municipal Fund assets
provides an important component of the total financing.
As the asset base increases, the investment income should
also increase to meet the ever-increasing benefit payments
as more and more employees retire.
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Actuarial
Summary

Membership Statistics, 2005
Beginning of Year Increases Decreases End of Year

Changes in Active Participants
Number Male                             12,756          1,594 1,311 13,039 
Number Female                          20,511           2,592          2,399 20,704 
Total Number                           33,267            4,186 3,710 33,743 

Annual Salaries $1,303,127,528 $1,407,323,058 
Average Salary $39,172 $41,707
Average Age (years)                       45.3                                                  45.7
Average Service (years)                    10.1                                                    10.4

Changes in Inactive Participants
Number Male                            5,008                                                  3,381 
Number Female                            7,153                                                  5,059 
Total Number                           12,161                                                  8,440 

Changes in Annuitants and Beneficiaries
Number Employee Annuitants              18,253 698 730 18,221
Number Deferred Employee Annuitants          7 1 5 3
Number Spouse Annuitants                 4,472 255 260 4,467
Number Child Annuitants                   201 28 25 204 
Number Ordinary Disability Benefits         294 301 291 304
Number Duty Disability Benefits 132 668 642 158
Total Number 23,359 1,951 1,953 23,357

Annual Allowances $513,844,200 $527,067,180 
Ratio of Active Participants to
Annuitants and Beneficiaries 1.42 1.44 



Actuarial
Summary

Summary of Actuarial Results
(in billions)

Valuation Date                              12/31/04     12/31/05

Ongoing Plan Basis (for Funding)
Present Value of Future Benefits $10.563 $11.032
Accrued Actuarial Liability 8.809 9.250
Actuarial Assets 6.343 6.332
Unfunded Accrued Liability 2.465 2.918
Funded Ratio 72.01%       68.46%
Normal Cost rate for the Next Year   14.81% 14.81%
Unfunded as a % of Payroll 189% 207%

Termination basis, Hypothetical
Retired Liability $5.217 $5.325
Active Life Refunds 1.166 1.252
Termination Liability 6.383 6.577
Actuarial Assets 6.343 6.332
Cost (Excess) on Termination 0.040 0.245
Quick Ratio 99% 96%

Beginning in 1999, Actuarial Assets were calculated by
recognizing each year's asset gains and losses over the
following five years.

(May not add due to rounding)
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Managers: Kriket Utz, Jim Mohler, Tess Toledo, Jane Tessaro
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History of Member
Information

Annuitants Classified by Age
As of December 31, 2005

Retired Surviving
Ages Employees Spouses

25-29 1
30-34 4
35-39 1 7
40-44 1 28
45-49 10 72
50-54 662 108
55-59 1,620 186
60-64 2,444 272
65-69 3,314 372
70-74 3,196 578
75-79 3,013 849
80-84 2,275 933
85-89 1,207 672
90-94 391 285
95+ 87 100

Total 18,221 4,467

New Annuities Granted During 2005

Employee Annuitants Widow/er Annuitants
Number New Annuitants 686 250
Average Age Attained 63.5 71.3
Total Annual Annuity $15,608,448 $3,396,516
Average Annual Annuity $22,753 $13,586

Does not include 8 employee annuitants and 5 widow annuitants no longer on annuity at the end of 2005.
Does not include 5 former deferred annuitants who began receiving benefits in 2005.
Includes one deferred employee annuitant.

Annuitants Active Participants

Employee Spouse Total   Average

Number of Average Number of Average Members in Annual
Year Annuitants         Annuities Annuitants Annuities Service Salaries

1985 9,021 $ 7,692 3,915 $ 2,212 31,045 $ 20,344
1990 10,296 10,949 4,067 4,234 36,123 25,163
1995 13,387 14,753 4,333 4,944 35,514 30,915
2000 15,530 19,789 4,608 10,308 36,089 34,455
2001 15,362 20,364 4,525 10,435 36,679 37,489
2002 15,546 21,211 4,517 10,639 35,522 38,790
2003 15,853 22,176 4,501 10,841 35,384 39,439
2004 18,253 25,451 4,472 11,023 33,267 39,172
2005 18,221 26,178 4,467 11,211 33,743 41,707

Benefits Department: Hae Young Kim, Janet Smith, 
Kim Carroll, Jane Tessaro



Municipal Employees’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago 9 2005 Annual Report

Independent Auditor’s
Report

The Retirement Board
Municipal Employees' Annuity & Benefit Fund

of Chicago
Chicago, Illinois

We have audited the statements of plan net assets of the Municipal Employees' Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago (the Plan), a
Component Unit of the City of Chicago, as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related statements of changes in plan net
assets for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Plan's management. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the plan net assets of the
Municipal Employees' Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the changes in its plan net
assets for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management’s discussion and analysis and the schedules of funding progress and employer contributions are not a required
part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the
methods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and
express no opinion on it.

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

As described in Note 1, the Plan adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40, Deposits and
Investment Risk Disclosures, during the year ended December 31, 2005.  

March 30, 2006



The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of
the Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of
Chicago (“Plan”) for the year ended December 31, 2005

provides a summary of the Plan’s financial position and
performance. The MD&A is presented in a narrative overview
and should be read in conjunction with the Plan’s financial
statements, which follow.  

Overview of the Financial Statements and
Accompanying Information
• Plan net assets increased marginally by $114.1 million 

(1.8%) to $6,356.9 million in 2005 from $6,242.8 
million in 2004. 

• The Plan’s investment portfolio returned 6.9% for the 
year compared to 10.6% in the prior year.

• At December 31, 2005, the Plan’s funded ratio was 
68.5%, a decrease from 72.0% funded ratio in the prior 
year’s actuarial valuation. Annual Required Contribution 
(ARC) increased 44% to $285.3 million from the prior 
year. Percentage of ARC contributed decreased to 54.4% 
in 2005 compared to 77.7% in 2004. 

• Total additions to plan net assets (summation of 
employer and member contributions plus net investment 
income) dropped by $208.7 million (-23.5%) to $679.9 
million in 2005 compared to $888.6 million in 2004 
mainly due to decreases in net investment income and 
member contributions. 

• Total deductions from plan net assets (summation of 
annuity and disability benefit payments, refunds of 
contributions and administrative expenses) decreased 

slightly by $2.8 million (-0.5%) as decreases in refunds and
transfers of contributions were offset by increases in 
annuity and disability benefit payments.

• The Pension Administration System database project was 
completed and placed in service in 2005.

The financial statements are prepared based on an economic
sources focus and accrual basis of accounting in accordance
with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
pronouncements.

THE PLAN’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS include the statement of
plan net assets, statement of changes in plan net assets and
notes to the financial statements. The statement of plan net
assets includes information about the Plan’s assets, liabilities
and net assets as of the close of the Plan’s calendar year. It
provides information about the fair value and composition of
the net assets held in trust for pension benefit payments. The
liabilities do not include the actuarial value of future
benefits.  The statement of changes in plan net assets
presents the changes to the Plan’s net assets for the calendar
year. It shows the additions to plan net assets, which includes
investment income and appreciation from investments and
employer and member contributions. It also shows the
deductions for benefits and administrative expenses. 

THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS are an integral
part of the financial statements and include additional
information and schedules to provide a better understanding
of the data provided in the financial statements. Disclosures
include a general description of the Plan, benefits,
contributions and reserves, accounting policies,
implementation of any new accounting pronouncements,
how assets values are determined, and any contingencies or
commitments. 

THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION that appears
after the notes to the financial statements is not a required
part of the financial statements but present supplementary
information required by GASB. It includes required schedule
of funding progress and schedule of employer contributions
as well as related disclosures. These schedules are based on
the actuarial valuations and contribute to an understanding
of the funding progress over the last six years. Additional
supplemental schedules include information regarding
administrative expenses, consulting costs and investment
management fees incurred by the Plan.
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Managment’s
Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

Executive Department: T.R. Stefanski, Gina Barrette, Kathy Schanding



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
• Invested assets increased by $54.9 million (0.9%) to 

$6,348.0 from $6,293.1 million in 2004. International 
equity and real estate were the major contributors. 

• Receivables for contributions decreased by $4.8 million 
(-2.8%) to $167.5 million in 2005 from $172.3 million in 
2004 due to the collection of approximately 60% of the 
2004 early retirement receivables.

• Receivables from investments sold and accrued earnings 
decreased by $32.5 million (-34.5%) to $61.8 in 2005 
from $94.3 million in 2004. This type of receivable arises 

from timing differences in the settlement dates of 
securities that have been sold at year-end. The decrease 
is due to the volume of trading activity at year-end for 
2005 compared to the prior year.

• Payables for investments purchased at year-end decreased 
by $97.2 million (-30.7%) to $219.5 million in 2005 
from $316.7 million in 2004. Investments purchased are 
accounted for on a trade-date basis. This type of payable 
arises from timing differences in the settlement dates of 
securities that have been purchased at year-end. The 
decrease is due to the volume of trading activity at year-
end for 2005 compared to the prior year. 
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Managment’s
Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

Table 1
Plan Net Assets

The following table displays a summary of Plan net assets ($ in millions) at December 31, 2005 and 2004:
Increase/(Decrease)

2005 2004 $ %

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1.5 $ 1.5 $ - -   %
Receivables from investments sold
and accrued earnings 61.8 94.3 -32.5 -34.5
Receivables for contributions and otherss 167.5 172.3 -4.8 -2.8
Investments, at fair value 6,348.0 6,293.1 54.9 0.9
Invested securities lending collateral 745.3 806.7 -61.4 -7.6
Property and equipment 4.3 4.9 -0.6 -12.2

Total assets 7,328.4 7,372.8 -44.4 -0.6
Payables for investments purchased 219.5 316.7 -97.2 -30.7
Securities lending payable 745.3 806.7 -61.4 -7.6
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6.7 6.6 .1 1.5

Total liabilities 971.5 1,130.0 -158.5 -14.0

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits $6,356.9 $6,242.8 $ 114.1 1.8%

Investments grew by $54.9 million (0.9%) in 2005, ending
the year at $6,348.0 million from $6,293.1 million in 2004.
Even though the portfolio achieved a 6.9% rate of return,
asset growth was reduced by the Plan’s operating cash flow
requirements to pay monthly benefit payments.
Approximately $308 million was liquidated from the
investment portfolio during the year. Investments were
liquidated with the objective of rebalancing asset classes
that were over their target allocations at the time cash was
needed to pay monthly benefits. During the year, most
funds were drawn from domestic equity value managers
both large and small-cap, and passive index accounts both
domestic equity and bond. International equity allocation

increased considerably as the Board increased the Plan’s
target allocation from 5% to 10%. Other investments,
which are primarily made up of investments in private
equity, grew as capital was added throughout the year and
the value of current holdings continued to rebound.

Additions to Plan Net Assets
• Member contributions decreased by $33.4 million 

(-21.4%) to close at $122.5 million in 2005 from $155.9 
million reported in 2004. The decrease was due to 
reductions in contributions related to the 2004 early 
retirement incentive.

• Employer contributions increased by less than 1% from 



the prior year to $155.1 million in 2005.  Employer 
contributions are calculated using a statutorily set 
multiplier (currently 1.25) times member contributions 
collected two years prior.

• Net investment income is presented net of investment 
fees and is comprised of interest, dividends and both 
realized and unrealized gains/(losses) from investments 
during the year. Net investment income of $401.2 
million declined by $176.3 million (-30.5%) from the 
prior year. This decline was directly attributable to lower 
appreciation on investments. 

• Security lending income decreased by 15.4% to $1.1 
million in 2005 from $1.3 million in 2004. 

Deductions from Plan Net Assets
• Annuity benefit payments increased by $33.5 million 

(6.8%) to $523.5 million in 2005 from $490.0 million in 
2004. The increase was attributable to a full year of 
benefits paid to the retirees who retired under the 2004 
early retirement incentive. The increase also included an 
annual 3% cost of living adjustment to eligible retirees. 
Benefit payrolls increased by 698 employee annuities, 
283 surviving spouse annuities and 28 child annuities. A 
total of 1,015 benefit recipients were removed from 
payroll due to death or expiration of term annuities.

• Disability benefits paid in 2005 increased by $1.2 million 
(13.6%) to $10.0 million from $8.8 million in 2004.
The number of disability recipients in 2005 represented a 
normal year, unlike 2004 where about 138 disability 
recipients opted to retire under the 2004 early retirement 

incentive.
• Refunds of contributions in 2005 were normal, despite a 

decrease of $13.3 million (-33.2%) to $26.8 million in 
2005 from $40.1 million in 2004. Refunds of spousal 
contributions (for members unmarried at retirement) 
surged in 2004 due to an early retirement incentive 
offered that year.

• Administrative expenses of $5.5 million in 2005 were 
consistent with the prior year. The Pension 
Administration System was placed in service in 2005 
increasing depreciation expense. This was offset by 
decreases in personnel costs due to staff retirement and 
other administrative expenses attributable to the 2004 
early retirement incentive.

Economic Factors and Rates of Return
During 2005, investors were rewarded with positive overall
performance, but diversification was paramount as non-
traditional asset classes led performance. The Plan’s
investment portfolio returned 6.9% for the year. The
performance for the year was driven by the Plan’s
allocation to non-traditional asset classes, international,
specifically emerging markets, real estate, and private
equity. The Plan’s 11% exposure to international equities
returned 17.6% for the year. Real estate, 4% exposure, and
private equity, 2% exposure, returned 23.1% and 18.7%,
respectively. Unfortunately, the Plan’s largest allocations,
domestic equity, 57% exposure, and domestic fixed income,
25% exposure, returned 5.9% and 2.1%, respectively. The
domestic fixed income market was hampered by rising
interest rates and a weakened dollar. Even with strong
corporate profits, domestic equity markets lagged their
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Table 2
Summary of Invested Assets 

Summary of invested assets ($ in millions) at December 31, 2005 and 2004:

Increase/(Decrease)
2005 2004 $ %

Bonds $1,594.2 $1,599.5 $    -5.3 -       %
Domestic equities 3,408.8 3,748.9 -340.1 -9.1
International equities 735.0 258.3 476.7 184.6
Real Estate 263.2 251.8 11.4 4.5
Other Investments 98.3 90.3 8.0 8.9
Short-term Investments 248.5 344.3 -95.8 -27.8

Total Investments $6,348.0 $6,293.1 $   54.9 0.9%



international peers due to surging energy costs and more
expensive capital.

Funding Progress
The actuarial information provided by the Plan’s actuary is
based upon assumptions about future events, at the time
the actuarial valuations were performed; and, therefore, the
amounts presented are estimates. The actuarial value of
assets marginally decreased by $10.7 million (-0.1%) to
$6,332.4 million in 2005 from $6,343.1 million in the prior
year. The actuarial value of liabilities increased by $441.7
million (5.0%) to $9,250.2 million in 2005, from $8,808.5
million in the prior year. At December 31, 2005, actuarial
asset values currently fund 68.5% of this liability, a decrease
from the 72.0% funded ratio in the prior year. There were
no major plan amendments in 2005. The changes made in
the actuarial assumptions for the 2005 valuation had no
major impact. The decrease in the funded ratio was due to
the deferred recognition of negative returns in 2002 and
2001, and a shortfall in contributions relative to the
actuarially determined contribution requirement. The
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) increased by $87.1
million (44%) to $285.3 million in 2005, the percent of
the ARC contributed decreased to 54.4% in 2005 from
77.7% in 2004.

Contact information
This financial report is designed to provide a general
overview of the Plan’s finances and the accountability of
Plan assets. Questions concerning any data provided in this
report or requests for additional information should be
addressed to Mr. Terrance R. Stefanski, Executive Director,
Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of
Chicago, 221 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 500, Chicago, IL
60601.
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Table 3
Changes in Plan Net Assets

Summary of changes in the Plan net assets (in millions) for years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004

Increase/(Decrease)
2005 2004 $ %

Additions:
Members’ contributions $122.5 $155.9 $  -33.4 -21.4%
Employers’ contributions 155.1 153.9 1.2 0.8
Net investment income 401.2 577.5 -176.3 -30.5
Securities lending income 1.1 1.3 -0.2 -15.4   

Total additions 679.9 888.6 -208.7 -23.5   

Deductions:
Annuity benefits & lump sum payments 523.5 490.0 33.5 6.8
Disability benefits 10.0 8.8 1.2 13.6
Refunds of contributions & rollover distributions 26.8 40.1 -13.3 -33.2
Transfer to Firemen’s A & B fund of Chicago - 24.2 -24.2 -
Administrative expenses 5.5 5.5 -   -      

Total deductions 565.8 568.6 -2.8 -0.5   

Net increase (decrease) $114.1 $320.0 $-205.9 -64.3%

Annuitant Services: Michelle Hardwick, Margaret Gilfillan,
Corneice Grayson, Jennifer Weiss
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Statements

Statements of Plan Net Assets
December 31

ASSETS 2005 2004

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,521,029 $1,497,435
Receivables

Contributions from the City of Chicago, net of allowance for
loss of $15,153,716 in 2005 and $14,045,478 in 2004 153,795,044 156,255,955

Early Retirement Incentive (ERI) Receivable 3,588,175 8,910,799 
Member contributions 10,158,501 7,053,698 
Interest and dividends 13,076,965 13,508,210
Brokers - unsettled trades 48,695,440 80,804,787
Miscellaneous - 35,701

Total receivables 229,314,125 266,569,150
Investments, at fair value

Bonds 1,594,234,194         1,599,536,283
Common and preferred stock 4,143,740,975         4,007,207,419
Real estate 263,154,789 251,754,076
Other investments 98,254,483 90,335,602
Short-term investments 248,537,964 344,293,435

Total investments 6,347,922,405 6,293,126,815
Invested securities lending collateral 745,260,574 806,723,308
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and

amortization of $399,937 in 2004 and $360,824 in 2003 4,340,320 4,874,043
Total assets 7,328,358,453 7,372,790,751

LIABILITIES
Payables for investments purchased 219,457,870 316,729,670
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6,751,275 6,595,831
Securities lending collateral 745,260,574 806,723,308

Total liabilities 971,469,719 1,130,048,809

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits
(A schedule of funding progress is presented later in the report) $ 6,356,888,734    $   6,242,741,942

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets
December 31

ADDITIONS 2005 2004

Contributions from the City of Chicago $ 155,067,116 $ 153,919,476
Member contributions 122,542,484 155,884,575

Total contributions 277,609,600 309,804,051
Investment income

Net appreciation in fair value of investments 289,262,092 475,237,829
Interest 59,163,983 52,546,967
Dividends 62,228,956 58,260,812
Income from real estate investments 12,237,309 11,058,021
Other income (loss) (20,568) 365

422,871,772 597,103,994
Less investment expenses 21,666,395 19,634,053

401,205,377 577,469,941
Security lending activities

Securities lending income 23,195,417 8,298,180
Borrower rebates (21,663,775) (6,501,203)
Bank fees (426,398) (536,829)

1,105,244 1,260,148
Total additions 679,920,221 888,534,140

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits

Annuity payments 523,500,195 490,009,365
Disability and death benefits 9,990,510 8,830,525

Total benefits 533,490,705 498,839,890
Refund of member contributions 20,874,496 32,470,285
Rollover distributions 5,862,960 7,600,070
Transfer to Firemen's Fund - 24,201,945
Administrative and general expenses 5,545,268 5,470,007

Total deductions 565,773,429 568,582,197
Net increase 114,146,792 319,951,943

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits
Beginning of year 6,242,741,942 5,922,789,999
End of year $6,356,888,734 $   6,242,741,942

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Reporting Entity
As defined by generally accepted accounting principles established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), the

financial reporting entity consists of a primary government, as well as its component units, which are legally separate organizations for

which the elected officials of the primary government are financially accountable. Financial accountability is defined as:

(1) Appointment of a voting majority of the component unit's board and either 

a) the ability to impose will by the primary government, or 

b) the possibility that the component unit will provide a financial benefit to or impose a financial burden on the primary 

government; 

or

(2) Fiscal dependency on the primary government.

Based upon the required criteria, the Plan has no component units. The Plan is considered a component unit fund of the City of

Chicago and, as such, is included in the City of Chicago's financial statements. Accordingly, these financial statements present only

Municipal Employees' Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago and are not intended to present fairly the financial position of the City of

Chicago and the result of its operations in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Basis of Accounting
The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Employee and employer contributions are recognized in the
period when due, pursuant to formal commitments as well as statutory or contractual requirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized
when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Plan.

Deposit and Investment Disclosures
During the year ended December 31, 2005, the Plan adopted Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures.  As a result,
the Plan has addressed certain deposit and investment risk disclosures.

Investments
The Plan is authorized to invest in bonds, notes, and other obligations of the U.S.
Government; corporate debentures and obligations; insured mortgage notes and loans; common

and preferred stocks; stock options; real estate; and other investment vehicles as set forth in
the Illinois Compiled Statutes.  Income on all investments is recognized on the accrual

basis. Gains and losses on sales and exchanges of investments are recognized on the
transaction date of such sale or exchange. Dividend income is recognized based on
dividends declared.

Investments are reported at fair value.  Fair values of securities are based primarily on
quotations from national security exchanges.  Investments in short-term obligations
are carried at cost which approximates fair value. Certain short-term obligations,
such as United States Treasury Bills and discount paper, are carried at fair value. Fair
values for bonds and stocks are determined by quoted market prices. Fair values of
real estate and commingled real estate are based upon annual independent
appraisals. Fair value of Private Equity investments are primarily based on the lesser
of cost or the general partner determined fair value. 

Notes to Financial
Statements
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Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and on deposit with the Treasurer of the City of Chicago as well as investments held by
the City Treasurer on behalf of the Plan with original maturities of 90 days.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation has been provided using the straight-line methods over periods ranging from 5-8
years. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the remaining term of the lease. A summary of
property and equipment at December 31, 2005 and 2004 is as follows

2005 2004
Pension administration system $ 4,861,396 $          -
Furniture 82,387 80,530
Equipment 69,251 64,301
Computers 187,059 347,807
Leasehold improvements 82,033 57,121

5,282,126 549,759
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 941,806 399,937

4,340,320 149,822
Construction in progress - 4,724,221
Net property and equipment $ 4,340,320 $ 4,874,043

Construction in progress at December 31, 2004 consisted of an installation of a new computer system to be placed in
service by May, 2005. No additional significant costs were incurred in 2005. 

Note 2 – Description of Plan

Any employee of the City of Chicago or the Board of Education employed under the provisions of the municipal personnel ordinance or
any person employed by the Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago (Plan) who is not participating in any other
pension fund or retirement system is covered by the Plan which is a defined benefit single employer pension plan with a defined
contribution minimum. Although this is a single employer plan, the defined benefits, as well as the employer and employee contribution
levels, are mandated in Illinois State Statutes (Chapter 40, Pensions, Article 5/8) and may be amended only by the Illinois legislature.
The City of Chicago accounts for the plan as a pension trust fund. The payroll for employees covered by the plan for the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004 were $1,407,323,058 and $1,303,127,528 respectively.
Plan membership at December 31 is as follows

2005 2004
Active employees (includes members currently 
receiving disability benefits):

Vested 15,533 15,030
Nonvested 18,210 18,237

33,743 33,267

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 22,895 22,933
Terminated (inactive members) employees 

entitled to benefits or a refund of contributions 8,440 12,161
65,078 68,361

Notes to Financial
Statements
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The Plan provides retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits. Employees age 55 or more with at least 10 years of service
are entitled to receive a monthly purchase annuity with partial City contributions if under age 60 with less than 20 years of service.
Employees age 55 or more with at least 20 years of service or age 50 or more with at least 30 years of service are entitled to receive a
minimum formula annuity of 2.4% per year of service times the final average salary (highest average annual salary for any 4 consecutive
years within the last 10 years of service immediately preceding the date of retirement). If the employee retires prior to age 60, the annuity
shall be reduced by 1/4 of 1% for each month the employee is under age 60 if the employee has less than 25 years of service. The annuity
is not discounted if the employee is age 50 with at least 30 years of service. There is a 10 year deferred vested benefit payable at age 60.
The original annuity is limited to 80% of the highest average annual salary. Employees withdrawing from service at age 60 or older with at
least 10 years of service are entitled to a minimum annuity of $850 per month. The monthly annuity is increased by 3% in January of the
year of the first payment date following the later of age 60 or the first anniversary of retirement, and by 3% annually thereafter; except for
an employee retiring prior to age 60 the first increase will occur not later than January of the year of the first payment date following the
later of (1) the third anniversary of retirement or (2) the attainment of age 53.  

Effective January 16, 2004, Public Act 093-0654 established an early retirement incentive program for certain employees of the City of
Chicago or the Board of Education whose years of age plus years of service was at least 70. A minimum of 50 years of age and 10 years of
Municipal service credit was required. Those employees who elected to retire during the period from January 31, 2004 and February 29,
2004 were able to attain up to five years of additional service credit upon making specified contributions. Employees who had previously
earned maximum pension benefits were able to receive a lump sum from the Plan equal to 100% of their salary for the year as of February
29, 2004 or the date of withdrawal, whichever was earlier, in exchange for an actuarially reduced annuity.  

Covered employees are required to contribute 8.5% of their salary to the Plan. If an employee leaves covered employment without
qualifying for an annuity, accumulated contributions are refunded with interest (3% or 4% depending on when an employee became a
participant). The City of Chicago is required by state statutes to contribute the remaining amounts necessary to finance the requirements
of the Plan. It is required to levy a tax at a rate not more than an amount equal to the total amount of contributions by the employees to
the Plan made in the calendar year two years prior to the year for which the annual applicable tax is levied, multiplied by 1.25 annually.
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Note 3 – Deposits and Investments

Deposits that are held locally in the Plan’s name are held by the Treasurer of the City Chicago, ex-officio Treasurer of the Plan. At
December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Plan's book balances of cash are $1,521,029 and $1,497,435, respectively. The actual bank balances at
December 31, 2005 and 2004 are $1,520,229 and $1,496,435, respectively. All non-investment related bank balances at year end are
insured or collateralized at 110% of the principal amount.  

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a financial institution failure, the Plan will not be able to recover deposits or
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by
deposit insurance and are (a) uncollateralized, (b) collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution or (c)
collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department or agent but not in the Plan’s name. As of
December 31, 2005, $3,616,154 of the Plan’s deposits with its custodian Northern Trust was exposed to custodial credit risk.  

Certain Plan investments are held by a bank administered trust fund. Investments that represent 5 percent or more of the Plan's net
assets (except those issued or guaranteed by the U.S. Government) are separately identified.

2005 2004
Investments At Fair Value As Determined by Quoted Price:

Bonds
NTGI Aggregate Bond Index Fund $                       - $       342,072,202
Other 1,594,234,194 1,257,464,081

Common and preferred stock 4,143,740,975 4,007,207,419
5,737,975,169 5,606,743,702

Investments at Fair Value As Determined by Plan Administrator
Real estate 263,154,789 251,754,076
Other 98,254,483 90,335,602
Short-term investments 248,537,964 344,293,435

609,947,236 686,383,113
Total Investments $      6,347,922,405 $  6,293,126,815

Securities Lending
Under the provisions of state statutes, the Plan lends securities (both equity and fixed income) to qualified and Plan approved brokerage
firms for collateral that will be returned for the same securities in the future. The Plan's custodian, the Northern Trust Co., manages the
securities lending program, which includes the securities of the Plan as well as other lenders, and receives cash, U.S. Treasury securities
or letters of credit as collateral. The collateral received cannot be pledged or sold by the Plan unless the borrower defaults. All securities
loans can be terminated on demand by either the Plan or the borrower. At December 31, 2005 the average term of the loan was 88 days
(60 days in 2004). All security loan agreements are initially collateralized at 102% of the loaned securities. Whenever adjustments are
needed to reflect changes in the fair value of the securities loaned, the collateral is adjusted accordingly. Cash collateral is invested in
the short-term investment pool, which at December 31, 2005 had a weighted average maturity of 64 days (38 days in 2004). As of
December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Plan had loaned to borrowers securities with a fair value of $756,813,744 and $867,036,966,
respectively. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Plan received from borrower’s cash collateral of $745,260,574 and $806,723,308,
and non-cash collateral of $32,257,889 and $78,817,103, respectively. Securities lending net income for the years ended December 31,
2005 and 2004 was $1,105,244 and $1,260,148 respectively. At year end, the Plan has no credit risk exposure to borrowers because the
amounts the Plan owes the borrowers exceed the amounts the borrowers owe the Plan.
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A summary of securities loaned at fair value as of December 31:

2005 2004
Securities loaned – cash collateral

Domestic bonds $    256,694,526 $    441,052,948
Domestic equities 436,081,379 338,352,464
International equities 32,575,870 10,423,647

Total securities loaned – cash collateral 725,351,775 789,829,059
Securities loaned – non-cash collateral

Domestic bonds 29,541,477 39,627,618
Domestic equities 1,119,136 37,580,289
International equities 801,356 -

Total securities loaned – non-cash collateral 31,461,969 77,207,907
Total $    756,813,744 $   867,036,966

Foreign Currency Risk
The Plan’s exposure to foreign currency risk at December 31, 2005 was as follows:

All foreign currency-denominated investments are in equities and foreign cash.
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Currency Fair Value Percentage

Australian Dollar $    4,767,839 1.64%
Brazilian Real 3,605,412 1.24%
Canadian Dollar 2,530,234 .87%
Swiss Franc 20,597,275 7.10%
Chilean Peso 1,199,997 .41%
Danish Krone 1,147,502 .40%
Euro 95,941,374 33.07%
British Pound Sterling 59,932,115 20.66%
Hong Kong Dollar 8,047,521 2.77%
Hungarian Forint 1,475,977 .51%
Indonesian Rupiah 413,079 .14%
New Israeli Shekel 856,094 .30%
Indian Rupee 2,006,894 .69%
Japanese Yen 51,025,526 17.59%

Currency Fair Value Percentage

South Korean Won 10,626,383 3.66%
Mexican Peso 3,965,795 1.37%
Malaysian Ringgit 1,503,334 .52%
Norwegian Krone 815,861 .28%
Polish Zloty 320,056 .11%
Swedish Krona 5,579,618 1.92%
Singapore Dollar 3,345,915 1.15%
Thai Baht 492,664 .17%
Turkish Lira 817,211 .28%
New Taiwan Dollar 3,382,562 1.17%
South African Rand 5,713,658 1.98%

Total $290,109,986 100.00%

Contributions Accounting Department: Nikki Rials,
Denise Russell, Thomas Misek, Adetola Adenaya

Note 3 – Deposits and Investments (Continued)
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Interest Rate Risk

As of December 31, 2005, the Plan had the following investments and maturities
Total                     Less 6-10 10 or Maturity Not

Security Type Fair Value than 1 year 1-6 years                years more years Determined

Asset backed $   83,743,08        $              -    $  40,056,466 $  6,408,025        $  37,278,589     $              -    
Commercial mortgage backed 103,033,585 -    1,338,723 853,120 100,841,742                     -    
Corporate bonds 348,871,413 4,154,012 117,992,956 67,097,428 36,918,055 122,708,962
Government agencies 139,864,522 -    51,605,607 10,462,591 4,282,874 73,513,451
Government bonds 225,152,226 84,199 100,580,564 29,468,440 95,019,023                     -    
Government mortgage backed 351,937,612 -    59,228 2,652,966 208,479,097 140,746,321
Index linked government bonds 9,149,477 -    -    9,149,477                     -                           -    
Non-governmentbacked CMO’s 46,563,590 -    3,547,330                    -    43,016,260                     -    
Other fixed income 285,918,690 - 610,000 - - 285,308,690
Bank deposits 879,859 879,859 -                        -    -                         -     
Short term investment funds 181,781,788 -    -                        -    -    181,781,788
Short term bills and notes 69,496,996 69,496,996 - - - -

Total $1,846,392,839 $74,615,066 $315,790,874 $126,092,047 $525,835,640 $804,059,212

The Plan does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to potential fair value
losses arising from future changes in interest rate risk.

Credit Risk

The following table represents the Plan’s ratings as of December 31, 2005: (in thousands)
Index Non-

S&P Index Asset Comm'l Gov't Linked Gov't Other
Credit Market Backed Mortgage Corporate Gov't Gov't Mortgage Gov't Backed Fixed
Rating Value Securities Backed Bonds Agencies Bonds Backed Bonds CMO's Income

AAA $467,338 $73,949 $  81,366 $8,789 $40,312  $ 208,763  $          -   $9,149 $45,010 -   
AA+ 334 334 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
AA 1,361 -   259 1,102 -   -   -   -   -   -   
AA- 14,734 -   -   12,191 1,933 -   -   -   -   610 
A+ 29,331 734 -   27,597 -   1,000 -   -   -   -   
A 49,731 1,507 -   46,679 588 490 -   -   467 -   
A- 27,561 2,283 -   25,200 -   -   -   -   78 -   
BBB+ 44,448 -   -   43,582 -   866 -   -   -   -   
BBB 36,418 1,920 -   26,458 -   8,040 -   -   -   -   
BBB- 19,855 -   -   19,855 -   -   -   -   -   -   
BB+ 985 - - 985 - - - - - -
BB 2,166 - - 2,166 -   -   -   -   -   -   
BB- 6,120 -   -   6,120 -   -   -   -   -   -   
B+ 694 - - 694 -   -   -   -   -   -   
B 2,865 -   -   2,865 -   -   -   -   -   -   
B- 965 - - 965 - - - - - -
NR 434,529 3,016 21,409 123,623 -   -   164 -   1,008 285,309 
TSY 5,993 -   -   -   -   5,993             -   -   -   -   
AGY 448,806 -   -   -   97,032 - 351,774 -   -   -   

Total $1,594,234 $83,743 $103,034 $348,871 $139,865 $225,152 $351,938 $9,149 $46,563 $285,919 

TSY = Treasury Issue



Note 4 – Transfer to Firemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago

Legislation was passed in 2004 requiring a one-time transfer of municipality credits earned in this Plan with interest for certain
paramedics who were transferred from the Plan to the Firemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago in 1983. This one-time transfer
amounted to $24,201,945.  

Note 5 – Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefits 

The Plan has reserved a portion of Plan net assets for future obligations. Employee contributions are distributed to active employee and
survivor benefit reserves based on requirements specified in Illinois State Statutes. After meeting current cash requirements for
administrative expense and disability benefits, employer contributions and investment income are allocated to all reserves based on
actuarially calculated requirements. Amounts are transferred between reserves annually based on actuarially calculated requirements.

2005 2004
Net assets reserved for:
Retirement and survivor benefits for active employees $ 3,925,204,356  $ 3,591,475,630 
Retirement and survivor benefits for retired employees 5,325,007,461 5,217,025,314

9,250,211,817 8,808,500,944
Unreserved net assets (2,893,323,083) (2,565,759,002)
Net assets held in trust for pension benefits $ 6,356,888,734 $ 6,242,741,942
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Support Services Department:
Kriket Utz, Lisa Valenti, Demond Turner, Christine Ihnatiuk, Melissa Camuy, Rubi Hernandez
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Benefits/Disability Department:
Sharon Ellison, Scott Walters, Donna Hansen

Benefits Counselors: Erik Hernandez, Lisa Patterson, Sharon Gayles,
Liz McManmon, Dan McPike, Lynette White

Note 6 –Office Lease 

The Plan leases its administrative office and storage facilities under a fifteen-year agreement in effect through February 28, 2008. 

The lease may be canceled subject to significant cancellation penalties. The lease currently requires monthly payments of $22,549
($21,639 in 2004). Monthly lease payments are subject to an escalation clause for increases in real estate taxes and maintenance
expenses.

Following is a summary of estimated future lease payments under the Plan's operating lease as of December 31, 2005:

Year Ending December 31, Amount
2006 $   270,588
2007 270,588
2008 45,098
Total $    586,274
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Required Supplementary
Information

Schedule of Funding Progress

Actuarial          Actuarial Accrued         Unfunded                                                              UAAL as a
Actuarial                Value of Liability (AAL)                AAL             Funded         Covered Percentage of
Valuation                 Assets–              Entry Age(                  UAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
Date                           (a) (b) (b–a) (a/b) (c) ((b–a)/c)

12/31/05 $6,332,376,676 $9,250,211,817 $2,917,833,141 68.5% $1,407,323,058 207.3%
12/31/04 6,343,076,159 8,808,500,944 2,465,424,785       72.0 1,303,127,528                    189.2
12/31/03 6,384,098,957 7,988,636,556        1,604,537,599     79.9 1,395,513,060                  115.0
12/31/02 6,403,982,494 7,577,100,377 1,173,117,883       84.5 1,377,909,441                     85.1
12/31/01 6,466,797,543 6,934,176,477 467,378,934       93.3 1,375,048,892                     34.0
12/31/00 6,297,976,257 6,665,179,731 367,203,474       94.5 1,243,439,345                     29.5

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Annual
Year Ended Required Percentage
December 31, Contribution Contributed
2005 $285,291,350 54.4%
2004 198,199,001 77.7
2003 158,614,805 89.5
2002 92,711,870                         141.3
2001 83,526,133                         157.4
2000 93,016,467                         150.7

Note to Schedules of Funding Progress and Employer Contributions

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actuarial valuation at the
date indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows.

Valuation date 12/31/05

Actuarial cost method       Entry age normal

Amortization method               Level dollar open

Amortization period 40 years

Asset valuation method       5 -year smoothed market

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 8.0%
OPEB Investment Rate of Return    4.5%
Projected salary increases         4.5% (5% in 2004)
Inflation 3.0%
Post retirement benefit increase 3.0% per year beginning 

at the earlier of:
1) the later of the first of 

January of the year
after retirement and 
age 60

2) the later of the first of 
January of the year 
after the second
anniversary of 
retirement 
and age 53

Information Technology Department:
Humberto Campos, Peachy De Jesus, 

Judy Pavel, John Kim



Hail and Farewell

Steve Lux, was appointed Acting City Comptroller in March 2006. Steve began his career
with the City in 1996, as Deputy Comptroller - Accounting. Prior to his appointment, Steve
was the Managing Deputy Comptroller - Accounting. At the time of printing this report, the
Chicago City Council confirmed Steve as City Comptroller. We congratulate Steve on his
appointment and look forward to his continuing participation on the Board.

Tariq G. Malhance, Board Vice-President, began his hard earned retirement in November
of 2005. A City servant since 1981, Tariq worked his way up through the City’s finance
department, retiring as City Comptroller. A Board trustee since 2002, Tariq was a staunch
supporter of our Fund members and played an integral part in fiscal matters of the Fund
during his tenure. We wish Tariq and his family all the best.

Stephen Hughes served as an ex-officio trustee during the interim between Messrs. Malhance
and Lux. A twenty-four year employee of the City, Steve was named Acting City Comptroller in
November of 2005. In early 2006, Steve accepted the position of Chief Financial Officer for the
Chicago Park District. Even though his tenure with the Fund was brief, his contributions as a
Board member were significant. We thank Steve for his participation and wish him the best in
his new endeavor.
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MISSION STATEMENT

OUR MISSION IS TO PROVIDE BENEFITS

FOR OUR MEMBERS, AND OUR GOALS ARE

TO PROVIDE EXCELLENT SERVICE AND PRESERVE

THE FISCAL INTEGRITY AND FINANCIAL

STABILITY OF THE FUND.

Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago

221 North LaSalle, Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 236 4700

Recycled paper and soybean ink were used in the production of this report. Soybean ink
reduces dependence on foreign oil, supports domestic soybean farmers—many of whom
operate in Illinois—and contributes to the state’s economy. The use of recycled paper reduces
air pollution and solid waste.


